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Caspar Jivalagian, Esq., State Bar No.: 262818
Vache Thomassian, Esq., Stalc Bar No.: 289053
KJT LAW GROUP, LLP

930 N. Maryland Avenue, Suite 306

Clendale, California 91206

Telephone; 1-818-507-8525

Facsimile; 1-818-507-8588

Attorneys [or PlaingiE,
TAMAR KALOUSTIAN

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

TAMAR KALOUSTIAN, in the public interest,
Plaintilf,

V.

RAW GREEN ORGANICS, a Caiifornia
Corporation; and DOLES 1 through 100, inclusive,

Delendants.

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Parties

Civil Action No.: BC718067

STIPULATION RE ENTRY OF CONSENT
JUDGMENT AS TO RAW GREEN ORGANICS

Complaint Filed: August 16, 2018

Department 40
Hon. David Sotelo

This Stipulation and [Proposed] Order Rc: Consent Judgment {“Consent Judgment”) is

hereby

{lereinafter

entered into by and Lctween TAMAR KALOUSTIAR, acting on behalll of the public imerest
“Kalonstian™) and RAW GREEN ORGANICS (hereinafter “Raw Green” or

“Defendant”). Collectively Kaloustian and Raw Green shall be referred to hercafter as the “Partics”

aixl each of them as a “Tarty.

» Kaloustian is an individual residing in Calilornia who seeks o
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promote awarcness of exposures 10 toxic chemicals and improve human health by reducing or
eliminating hazardous substances contained in consumer products.

1.2  Allegations and Representations

Kaloustian allcges that Defendant has offered for sale in the State of California and has sold in
California, Organic Psyllium Husk Powder, which contain lead, and that such sales have not heen
accompanicd by Proposition 65 warnirgs. Lead is listed under Proposition 65 as a chemical knovwn
1o the State of California to cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm.

1.3 Covered Products Description

The products that arc covered by this Consent Judgment are defined as "Organic Psyllium
Husk Powder.” All such items shall be referred to herein as the *“Covered Products.”

1.4 Notices of Violation/Complaint

141 ©On orabout March 19, 2018, Kaloustian scrved Raw Green and various public

enlorcement agencies with a document cntitled "60-Nay Notice of Violation™ pursuant (o Health &
Salety Code §25219.7(d) (he ~\otice"), alleging that Raw Green was in violation of Proposilion 63 lor
Lailing 1o warn consumers and customers that the Covered Producis exposed users in California te
lead. No public enforcer diligently prosecuted the clains \hreatened in the Nolice within sixty days
phts service time relalive to the provision of the Notice to them by Kaloustan.

142 On August 16, 2018, Kaloustian, acting in the interest of the general public in the State
of California, filed a complaint in the Superior Court of Los Angeles County alleging violatons of
Health & Safety Code §25249.6 (the “Coumplaint”) bascd on the alleged [ailure 1o warn of exposures

1o lead contained in Covered Products manufactured, distributed, or sold by Defendanl.

1.5 Stipulation as to Jurisdiction/No Admission

For purposes of this Consent Judgment only, the Parties stipulate that this Court Las

jurisdiction over Defendant as Lo the allegations contained in the complaint [led in this matter, thal

venue is proper in the County of Los Angeles, and that this Court has jurisdiction lo approve, enler,

and oversee (he enforcement of this Consent Judgment as a full and final hinding resolution of all

claims which were or could lave been raised in the Complaint based on the facts alleged thercin

2
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and/or in the Nelice,
Nothing in this Consent Judgment shall be construed as an admission by Defendant of any

fact, finding, issue of law, or violation of lasw; nor shall compliance with this Consent Judgment

constitute or be construed as an admission by Defendant of any fact, linding, conclusion, issue of law,

ot viotation of law, such being specifically denied by Defendamt. However, this section shall not

diminish or otherwise affect the obligations, responsibilitics, and dutics of Delendant under this

Consent Judgment.

1.6 Effective Date

For purposcs of this Consent J udgment, the lerm “Elfective Datc” shall mean the date this
Consent Judgment is cntered as a judgment of the Court. All Covered Products already shipped on or
belore the “Lilective Date” or within 90 days thereaticr are deemed to be covered by the waiver and

release provisions ol Paragraph 5. of this Consent Judgment and shall not be subjeet to any future

enforcement action by Kaloustian hereunder. “Me reformulation and warning requirements of

Paragraphs 2.1 and 2.2 shall apply lo any Covered Produet shipped later than 90 days alter the

Effective Date.

For purposes of this Consent Judgment, the term “Execution Date” shall mean the daw this

Consent Judgment is signed Ly all parties in Clause 14 below.

2. MMVL&EQE&WMMD&&BMUMM

Commenciug Ninety (90) days afer the ERective Date, Defendant shall at no time while

cruploying 10 or more employecs, as delined in the Calitornia Code of Regulations, Title 27, §

95102, ship, scll, or offer to scll in Calilornia a Covered Product(s) thal is/are manufactured,

distributed or sold by Defendant for which the serving size suggested on the jabel contains more than

0.5 microgramns of lead per day unless the label of the Covered Product contains a Propaosition 65

compliant warning as set forth in Section 2.3. Ninety (90) days afier the Elfective Date in California,

Covered Products manuiaciured, distributed or sold by Defendant shall cither be (a) reformulated
pursuant to Section 2.1 or (b} include a warning as provided in Seciion 2.3.

91  Reformulation Option. The Covered Products shall be deemed to comply with

3
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Proposition 63 with regard to lead and be exempt from any Proposition (5 warning requirements lor
lead if the product contains a lead content Jess than 0.5 micrograms per serving, per day,

9.9  Waming Altemative. Commencing on the Elfective Date, Covered Products that
Delendant ships, sells or offers {or sale in California that do not meet the warning exemplion
standard set forth in Section 2.1 above shal! be accompanied by a warning as deseribed in Section 2.3
below no later than Ninely {90) days after the Effective Date. The wamning requirernents set forth in
paragraph 2.3 below, apply only to Covered Products Delendant ships, sells or offers for sale in

California Ninety {90} days afier the Ellective Date and only il Defendant employs 10 or more

employces.

23  Wamings. Where required under Seetion 2.2 above, Defendant shall provide either
of the Proposition 65 warnings as [ollows:

WARNING: This product can expose you to chemicals including lead, which
is known to the State of California to cause cancer and birth defects or other
reproductive harm. For more information go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

OR

WARNING: This product contains [lead,] a chemical known to the State of
California to cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm

9.4  Where milized as an alternative 10 meeting the reformulation criteria sct forth in
Section 2.1, Defendant shall provide the waming language sei forth in Section 2.3

{a) With the unit package of the Covered Products or allixed to the Covered Products.
Sucl) warning shall be prominently allixed 1o or printed on cach Covered Product’s label or package.
If printed on the labet, the warning shall be contained in the same section that states other safety
wwamings, if any, concerning the use of the Covered Product; Defendant may confinue lo utilize, on
an ongoing basis, unit packaging containing substantively the same Proposition 65 warnings as thosc
set forth in Scetion 2.3 above, but only to the extent such packaging materials have already been
prinied within one hundred Lwenty days of the Ellective Date.

1 2.3 above are imposed pursuant to

95  The requirements for warnings, sel [orth in Sectior
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the terms of this Sctdement Agreement, The Partics recognize Uit these are not the exelusive
methods of providing a warning under Proposition 65 and its implementing regulations and that they

may or may not be appropriaie in other circumstances,

3. PAYMENTS PURSUANT TO HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249,7(b)

With regard to all elaimns that have been raised or which could be raised with respect to failure
to wam pursuant to Proposition 65 witl: regard to lead in the Covered Products, Defendant shall pav
a civil penalty of $850.00 pursuant (o Health and Safety Code seclion 25249.7(1}, 1o be apportioned
in accordance with California Health & Safety Code § 25192, with 75% of these funds remitted to the
State of California’s Ollice of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment and the remaining 25% of
ihe penalty remitied 1o Kaloustian, as provided by California Health & Safcty Code § 25219.12(d0)
and the instructions dircctly below.

Delendant shall issue iwo separate checks lor the penalty payment: (2} one cheek made
payable to “OEHHA" (lax identification number: 68-0284486) in an amount representing 7.5% of the
tolal penalty (i.c., $637.50 and (b) one check in air amount representing 25% of the otal penalty (i.c.,
$212.50 made payable dircetly 1o Kaloustian, Defendant shall mail these payments within ten (10)
business days following the Exccution Dale, to be held in trust by Kaloustian®s counsel, until the

Eflective Date, at which lime such payments shall be mailed to the following addresses respectively:

Proposition 65 Sctdement Coordinator
Calilornia Department of Justice

1515 Clay Suect, 20" Floor

QOakland, CA 91612-1:113

Ms, Tamar Kaloustian

C/O Caspar Jivalagian, Fsq.

KJT LAW GROUP, LLT?

230 N. Maryland Ave. Suite 306
Glendale, CA 91206

Counsel {or Kaloustian shall provide counsel for Defendant with an email (to:

icc@dillinghammurphy.com) conlirming within threc days of the receipt that the funds have been

deposited in a trust account. These payments shall be returned 1o Defendant at the address listed

below for counsel for Delendant if the court has not issued an order approving this consent judgment

5
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within lifieen days of the scheduled hearing on the motion for approval.
4, REIMBURSEMENT OF FEES AND COSTS

"The parties reached an accord on the compensation due o Kaloustian and her counsel under
the private attorney gencral doetrine and principles of contract law. Under these legal principles,
Defendant shall reimburse Kaloustian's counsel for fees and costs, incurred as a result of investigating,
bringing this matter to Defendant aftention, and negotiating a settlement in the public mterest,
Defendant shall pay Kaloustian's counsel $7650.00 for all atorneys” fees, cxperl and investigation fees
and related costs associated with this matter and the Notice. Defendant shall mail two checks, cach in
the amount 33825.00, payable to “KI'T Law Group,” via certified mail (o the address for Kaloustian's
counsel referenced above, the first within sixty (60} business days following the Exccution Date, and
the sccond prior to December 31, 2019, Other than the payment required hereundcr, each sicle is to
bear its own attorneys’ fees and costs.
5. RELEASE OF ALL CLAIMS

5.1 Kaloustian's Release of Defendant, Releasees, z2nd Downstream
Releasees

As to those mallers raised in the Complaint and in the Notice of Violation, Kaloustian, on

behalf of hersell, and on hichalf of the public interest, hereby waives and releascs any and all claims

against Defendant its parent companices, corporate afliliates, subsidiaries, predecessors, successors

and assigns {collectively “Releasces™) and cach of its distributors, wholesalers, licensors, licensees,
auctioncers, retailers, [ranchisees, dealers, custoners, owners, purchasers, users {collectively
*Downstream Releasees™) and their respective officers, directors, allorneys, representatives,
sharcholders, agents, and employees, and sister and parent entitics tor imjunctive relicl or damages,
penalties, fines, sanctions, mitigation, fees {inchuding lees of attorneys, experis, and others), costs,
expenscs, or any other sum incwrred or claimed, for the alleged faflure of Defendant, Releasees or
Downstream Relcasees (o provide elear, accurate and reasonable warnings under Proposition 65
and/or under Business and Professions Code §1 7200, et seq. about exposure 1o lead arising from the

sale, distribution, or usc of any Coverce Products sold, manufactured or distributed by Defendant,

G
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Relcasees or Downstream Relcasees in California prior to Ninety (90) days afier the Effective Date.
Compliance with the Consent Judgment by Defendant or 2 Releasee shall constitute compliance with
Proposition 65 by that Defendant, Releasce, or Downstream Releasee with respect to the presence of
lead in the Covered Products. Plaintifl' agrees that any and all claims in the Complainl are resolved
with prefudice by this Consent Judgment.

In addition 1o the foregoing, Kaloustian, on behall of herself, her past anel current agents,
representatives, atlorneys, and successors and/or assignees, and gof in her representative capacity,
hereby waives all rights (o institute or participate in, directly or indircctly, any form of legal action and
rcleases any other Claims that she could make against Delendant, Releasees or Downstream
Releasees arising up Lo Ninety (90) days aller the Elfective Date with respect 1o violations of
Proposition 65 and/or Business and Professions Code §17200 basce upon the Covered Products.
With respect to the [oregoing waivers and releases in this paragraph, Kaloustian herchy specilically
waives any and all rights and benelits which she now has, or in the uture may have, conferred by
virtue of the provisions of Section 1512 of the California Civil Code, which provides as lollows:

general relelase does not extend to claims that the
cre 1tor qr re smg party does not know or suspect to

ex1st n 1s or vOor at e time o executin e .
release at 1 nown ntxl er, w ulé ve
materia ected 1S or her settlement with ¢ ebtor

or re ease party.

5.2 Defendant's Release of Kaloustian

Delendant waives any and all claims against Kaloustian, her altorneys and other
representatives, [or any and ail actions taken or statements made {or those that could have been taken
or made) by Kaloustian and her attomeys and other representatives, in the course of investigating
claims or otherwise seeking enforcement of Proposition 63 against them in this maiter, and/or with
respect to the Covered Products.
6. SEVERABILITY AND MERGER

If; subsequent to the execution o this Consent Judgment, any of the provisions of this

document are held by a court to be unenforceable, the validity of the enforceable provisions

7
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rematning shall not be adversely alfecied.

"This Consent Judgmen contains the sole and entire agreement of the Parties and any and all
prior negotiations and understandings related hereto shall be deemed 1o bave been merged within it
No representations or terms of agreement other than (hose contained herein exist or have been made
by any Party with respect to the othier Party or the subjecl malter hereol.

7. GOVERNING LAW

The terms of this Consent Judgment shall be governed by the laws of the State of California
and apply within the State of California. Compliance with the terms of this Consent Judgment
resolves any issue, now or in the future, as to the requirements of Proposition 65 with respect 1
alleged cxposures to lead arising from the Covered Products. In the event that Proposition 65 is
repealed or is otherwise rendered inapplicable by reason of law gencrally, or as (o the Covered
Products, then Defendant shall provide written notice 1o Kalonstian of any asserted change in the law,
and shall have no further obligations pursuant to this Consent Judgment with respect 1o, and to the
extent that, the Covered Products arc so aflected.

8. NOTICES

Linless specified herein, all correspondence and notices required 1o be provided pursuant lo
this Consent Judgment shall be in writing and personaily delivered or sent by: () first-class,
{registered or certified mail) return receipt requested; or (i) overnight courier on any party by the
other party at the [ollowing addresses:

For Raw Green Organics:

J. Cross Creason, Esq.

DILLINGHAM & MURPHY, I1.P

601 Montgomery Streel, Suite 1900

San Francisco, CA 94111

Phone: {415) 397-2700
Fax: (115) 397-3300

and )
For Kaloustian:

Caspar Jivalagian, Fsq.
KT LAW GGROUP, LLP
230 N. Maryland Ave. Suite 306
Glendale, CA 91206
Phouc: ($18) 507-8528
B
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Any party, from time (0 time, may specify in wriling (o the other party a change of address 10 which all

notices and other communications shall be sent.

9. UNTERPARTS: EMAIL OR FACSIM GNATURES

This Conscnt Judgment may be executed in counterparts and by email or facsimile, cach of

which shall be deemed an original, and all ol which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the

samne document.
10. COMPLIANCE WITH HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 25249.7(f})/COURT APPROVAL

Kaloustian agrees to eomply with the requirements set forth in California Health & Salcly
Code §25249.7() and to promptly bring 2 Motion Jor Approval of this Consent Judgment and
Delendants shall support approval of such Motion.

This Consent Judgment shall not be effective untl it is approved and entered by the Court
and shall be null and void if, [or any reason, it is not approved and entered by the Court within twelve
months alter it has been lully executed by the Parlies.

11, IFICATION

This Consent Judgment may be modified only by [urther stipulation of the Parties and the
approval of the Court or upon tlic granting of a motion brought 10 the Court by either Party.
12. ATTORNEY'S FEES

12.1 A party who unsuccessfully brings or contests an action arising out of this Consent
Judgment shall be required to pay the prevailing party’s reasonable attorney's Iecs and costs unless the
unsuccessful party hias acted with substantial stification. For purposes of this Consent Judgment, the
lerm substantial justilication shall carry the same meaning as used in the Civil Discovery Act of 1986,
Code of Civil Procedure Section 2016, ct seq. If'a dispute arises with respect to either Party's
compliance with the terms of this Consent Judgment entered by the Court, the Partics shall meet in
person or by telephone and endeavor (o resolve the dispute in an amicable manner. No action or
motion may be filed in the absence of such a good faith attemnpt to resolve the dispute beforchand. In
the event an action or motion is filed, however, the prevailing party may seck costs and reasonabic

9
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attorney’s fees. As used in the preceding sentence, the term “prevailing party” means a party who is
successful in obtaining reliel more favorable to it than the relief than the other party was amenable to
providing during the Parties’ good faith auempl to resolve the dispuole that is the subject of such
enlorcement action. With respect Lo a claim of a viclation of the infunctive reliel provisions set lorth
in Scction 2, the party making such claim shall give 30 days nolice 1o the other party prior to bringing
such a claim, during which time Defendant may respond with an aflidavit establishing (hat the 10-
employee threshold set forth in Section 2 is not satisfied. I['a party proceeds with such a claim and
[ails Lo establish the 10-employee threshold is satisficd, that shall be deemed to have acted without
substantial justification for purposes of this subsection.

122 Nothing in this Scction shall preclude a Party from secking an award of sanclions

pursuant Lo law.

13.  RETENTYION OF JURISDICTION

13.1 This Count shall retain juriscliction ol this matter t¢ inplement or modily the Consent
Judgment.
14. AUTHORIZATION

The undersigned are authorized to execute this Consent Judgment on behalf of their
respective Parties and have read, understood and agree to all of the terms and conditions of this
document and certilies that he or she is fully authorized by the Party he or she represenis 1o cxecute
the Consent Judgment on behall of the Party represented and legally bind that Party. Excepl as
explicitly provided herein cach Party is to bear its ovwn fees and costs.

IT IS HEREBY SO STIPULATED:

AGREED TO: AGREED TO:

18/201 -
Date: S/i18/2009 Date: ot G
DocuSigned by: )
By: F—T7 /A By: 52 e
TAMAR KATOGETIAE— On Behall of: =
EBCDBE3BFD2ASST... RAW GREEN ORGANICS
10

STIPULATION RE ENTRY OF CONSENY JUDGMENT
Kaloustian v. Raw Green Organics




DocuSign Envelope ID: 6A3F5674-7TDCE-448A-8D48-2993BD9B2E25

Bvataean | Hermes gion

KJ Tiawcroup..

= . T 7 T U X S W)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Dated: December _ , 2018 DILLINGHAM & MURPHY, LLP

6-18-2019

1. Cross Creason, Esq.
Attorneys lor Delendant,
RAW GREEN ORGANICS

Dateds —
% vRE 1B 209

Agtornbys [o\Plaintiff,
‘TAMAR KALOUSTIAN
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